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Purpose: 

Determine the applicability of 327 IAC 15-6 (Industrial Storm Water) and 327 IAC 15-13 (Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems) to the operation of a marina. 

The basis for determining whether a facility is eligible to obtain a storm water permit under 327 IAC 15-6 is based on three factors.  These include:

· The presence of a point source

· The standard industrial classification (SIC) code

· Activities being performed at the facility

Industrial storm water permits are required for facilities operating under specific SIC codes and narrative descriptions of industrial operations.  This information is identified in 327 IAC 15-6-2 of the Rule.
Discussion: Applicability of the presence of a point source:
The term "point source" means any discernible, confined and discrete conveyance, including but not limited to any pipe, ditch, channel, tunnel, conduit, well, discrete fissure, container, rolling stock, concentrated animal feeding operation, or vessel or other floating craft, from which pollutants are or may be discharged. This term does not include agricultural storm water discharges and return flows from irrigated agriculture.

The definition of a point source is a broad term and can be subjective.  For the purposes of this guidance, a point source may include, but is not limited to a pipe, swale, conveyance, erosional feature that carries run-off.  Surface run-off of storm water requires management and therefore any run-off that is directed to a specific point may be considered part of a storm water management system and the discharge location the physical point source.  Therefore any storm water that is managed from the point of origin by a designed system to a specific point is considered the point source.  These designed systems include, but are not limited to pipes, diversions, conveyances, and swales.  Typically the point of discharge is viewed as a pipe or grade stabilization structure, however if run-off is directed to a defined location such as a boat ramp, the ramp may be considered the point of discharge. 

Each facility is unique and the management of storm water must be assessed on an individual basis to make the determination of the existence of a point source.

Discussion: Applicability of SIC codes:
A facility may have more than one SIC code assigned, therefore the applicability is not strictly limited to the primary SIC code for the facility.  It is essential that the operator/owner of a facility identify all applicable SIC codes that are or will be associated with the on-site operations.

In general the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code assigned to a marina is:

Major Group 44: Water Transportation

Industry Group 449: Services Incidental to Water Transportation

4493 Marinas:

Establishments primarily engaged in operating marinas. These establishments rent boat slips and store boats, and generally perform a range of other services including cleaning and incidental boat repair. They frequently sell food, fuel, and fishing supplies, and may sell boats. 

Establishments primarily engaged in building or repairing boats and ships are classified in Manufacturing, Industry Group 373. Establishments primarily engaged in the operation of charter or party fishing boats or rental of small recreational boats are classified in Services, Industry 7999. 

· Boat yards, storage and incidental repair 

· Marinas 

· Marine basins, operation of 

· Yacht basins, operation of

7997 Yacht Club:

A yacht club is typically assigned a SIC code of 7997.  This SIC code is not an applicable code that would require coverage under the industrial storm water permit rule.  However, a facility can be assigned more than one SIC code; therefore a yacht club that provides services for maintenance is best classified as 4493 and would be subject to permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6.  
Discussion: Applicability of on-site operations:

The industrial storm water rule regulates industrial operations that are exposed to storm water.  Any industrial operation that has the potential to be comingled with storm water run-off that discharges through a point source is subject to the rule.  At a marina, the primary industrial operations that must be considered are maintenance activities.  

At a marina, the patron parking lot is not considered part of the industrial operations, unless vessel maintenance is allowed in these areas.

An important indicator in 327 IAC 15-6 of whether a facility with a SIC code 4493 requires permit coverage is the existence of maintenance at the facility.  For water transportation facilities (SIC code 4493), the Rule identifies maintenance (327 IAC 15-6-2 (a)(5)(G) as “vehicle rehabilitation, mechanical repairs, painting, fueling, lubrication, or industrial equipment cleaning areas”.  Marinas that rent or store boats are more than likely going to have some type of maintenance associated with the facility.  Therefore, these marinas will be subject to provisions of 327 IAC 15-6 and will be required to obtain a permit.  It is important that each operator assess operations at the marina to identify the operations that are performed at the facility.  

There is a provision in 327 IAC 15-6-2(a)(5)(J) that allows a facility that does not have any on-site maintenance activities, but only dispenses fuel to be exempt from permit coverage.  A marina primarily engaged in retail sale of convenience foods, fuel and lubricating oils claiming to be exempt under this provision must not have any maintenance activities at the facility.  This exemption is also consistent with the federal requirements.  

To further clarify, the definition of maintenance for the purpose of the Rule is defined as “vehicle rehabilitation, mechanical repairs, painting, fueling, lubrication, or equipment cleaning”.  Hull, deck, and engine maintenance and repair are important services offered by full service marinas.  Routine maintenance can generate pollutants and there must be some assurance that the discharge of these pollutants is addressed through treatment of the run-off and/or discharge.  

Additional activities that may be performed at a marina and are considered maintenance include, but are not limited to pressure washing and grounds maintenance.  Below is clarification of some of these additional maintenance activities:   

· Pressure washing boats, trailers and other equipment: 
327 IAC 15-6 authorizes the discharge of wash water providing only water or high pressure steam is used.  Washing with the use of detergents, solvents, non-biodegradable/biodegradable products, or chemical agents or pressure washing without the aid of  chemicals and solvents that includes blasting, sanding, painting or the cleaning of engines or other oily parts is not permitted under the provisions of 327 IAC 15-6 and may require an individual permit or prohibited. 

Wash water that displays visible materials, such as paint chips, oil and grease, girt, etc. should not be discharged to a water body without pre-treatment to remove the materials. 

If the marina performs any boat washing or allows the patrons or third parties/contractors to perform boat washing on-site with detergents or chemical cleaning then the wastewater must be directed to a sanitary sewer or collected and hauled to a wastewater treatment facility.

Boat owners may perform routine maintenance (washing and waxing) to prepare their vessels prior to launching.  This activity is allowable under the industrial storm water general permit provided clean water is used and only if:

· The activity of rinsing or washing is performed over pervious surfaces (grass and/or gravel) and run-off from the activity is not discharged to a water of the state.

· The rinse water does not flow to surface waters or storm sewers without pre-treatment.

· The activity uses only non-toxic and biodegradable cleaning products.

· There is no washing or power washing of the bottom of the vessel or hull.  Washing the bottom of the boat should only be power washed within a system that manages the wash water.

· The activity does not include rinsing or washing any exposed motors or machinery. 

An option that is often considered by a marina is the use of a wash pad that has a mechanism to capture wash water.  This is an excellent practice to isolate run-off water from flowing to a water body.  These systems are designed to capture wash water in a sump.  The wash water can be recirculated and ultimately be disposed of off-site at a treatment plant.  This type of system can either be designed to operate without a surface water discharge component or contain a discharge pipe to a water body that should only be used for the collection and discharge of rain water after the wash pad has been cleaned.  

· Winterization of vessels:
The activity of winterizing (i.e. propylene glycol) a vessel is considered maintenance.  Winterizing will require the marina to obtain a general permit. 

The outside storage of vessels is allowed and is not considered in itself exposure.  However, if the marina performs the winterization activity outside, the facility would not qualify for the no exposure exclusion (no exposure is discussed later in this document).  To qualify, the facility would need to perform this activity under cover and in areas not subject to run-on or run-off.

· Grounds maintenance: 

Grounds maintenance alone would not require the marina to obtain permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6.  Maintenance of the grounds (i.e. mowing) would be similar to maintenance that takes place at an office building.  

For the purpose of administration of the 327 IAC 15-6, all boat maintenance activities are considered applicable and would qualify the facility as operating under an SIC Code of 4493.  The marina is responsible for all operations that are performed on facility grounds that are either conducted by the facility or where the marina provides the facilities for patrons to conduct maintenance.  Applicability for permit coverage would also apply to contract services arranged by the owner/operator of the marina.  

However, a yacht club where maintenance occurs by members of the club would also require permit coverage as the members are considered owners/operators of the facility. 
Conditional no exposure exclusion:

A facility that meets the eligibility for permit coverage (maintenance), including the SIC code and the presence of a point source must obtain permit coverage.  However, based on the management of operations and activities at the facility, a marina may be eligible for the no exposure exclusion. A facility that is eligible for the no exposure exclusion must apply to IDEM.
The assignment of an SIC code is dependent on the activity itself and not where the activity occurs.  Even if a facility has all maintenance activities occurring within buildings or storm resistant shelters, the facility would be subject to the General Permit Rules.  However, the operator of the facility could assess all on-site operations at the facility and make a determination as to whether or not the marina would qualify for the conditional no exposure exclusion.   

Ownership of a marina and applicability to 327 IAC 15-6;

· Yacht clubs:

A yacht club is typically assigned a SIC code of 7997.  This SIC code is not an applicable code that would require coverage under the industrial storm water permit rule.  However, a facility can be assigned more than one SIC code; therefore a yacht club that provides services for maintenance is best classified as 4493 and would be subject to permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6.   To further clarify the requirement to obtain permit coverage, the members of the club are considered owners/operators of the facility.  Therefore, if the three primary provisions, point source discharge, SIC code, and maintenance, are applicable the yacht club would be required to obtain coverage.

· Marinas Owned and/or operated by a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4):

As discussed above, marinas with a SIC code of 4493 must obtain permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6.  Marinas that are owned and/or operated by an MS4 must also obtain permit coverage provided the marina meets the eligibility requirements as discussed in this guidance document.  Regardless, of permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6, a marina owned and/or operated by an MS4 is also required to comply with 327 IAC 15-13.  The applicability of 327 IAC 15-13 primarily applies to the provisions of the illicit discharge and the pollution prevention and good housekeeping minimum control measures.  In general, a facility complying with the requirements of an industrial storm water permit should have little difficulty in maintaining compliance with 327 IAC 15-13.   


Currently other types of owned and/or operated MS4 facilities, with the exception of airports, are not regulated under 327 IAC 15-6, however the decision to regulate a marina under the Rule is based on the type of operation and in general the location of the facility in relation to waters of the state.
· Marinas privately owned and/or operated:

A marina that is privately owned and/or operated that is not subject to permit coverage under 327 IAC 15-6 because the facility either does not meet the three requirements for applicability may still be subject to local ordnances.  This will be particularly evident in designated MS4 jurisdictions.  An MS4 is required to develop their own storm water program that may be more stringent than state regulations.  A marina that is operating within a local community, particularly an MS4 must be aware that the facility could be subject to local ordinances.  One of the MS4 components that may apply is the illicit discharge minimum control measure.  These ordinances often go above an beyond industrial operations and may regulate all activities at a marina, including but not limited to patron parking areas and building maintenance operations that are not typically covered under 327 IAC 15-6.  
Questions:

· Question 1:
Topic: MS4
As a designated MS4, we are required to develop a Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP) and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3) for our owned and operated facilities.  The industrial storm water regulations also require a SWP3.  Please explain the relationship between the two Rules and does my facility require two SWP3 plans? 

An MS4 would prepare a SWQMP as required for their Rule 13 permit.  The SWQMP is not specific to an individual facility and/or operation occurring within the MS4.  The SWQMP is an overall plan that addresses the entire MS4.  Facilities within the MS4 may need a SWP3 that is specific to the facility.  For those facilities, such as marinas (SIC Code 4493), that are subject to industrial storm water permitting, the SWP3 is required to be developed and implemented.  The SWQMP for Rule 13 should reference that the MS4 owns and operates a facility subject to the industrial storm water Rule.  The SWP3 for the facility must be at the facility.  The SWP3 for the marina, provided it meets the requirements of the industrial storm water rule, would meet the intent of 327 IAC 15-13.  If there are other incidental operations occurring at the marina that would not necessarily fall under the provisions of the industrial storm water rule, it would be recommended that these be added to the SWP3 to ensure full coverage and compliance with the MS4 general permit rule.   
· Question 2:
Topic: MS4
The industrial storm water rule requires monitoring of outfalls.  Do I need to report the monitoring and results as part of my MS4 permit?  

Monitoring under Rule 6 is required.  This includes annual sampling and quarterly visual inspections.  The data collected is to be used to manage operations at the facility and modify operations accordingly.  This monitoring information can be a useful tool for the operator to manage the facility regardless of the applicable Rule.  The overall intent of Parts B and C of the SWQMP is similar to Rule 6 and that is to utilize the sampling data to reduce pollutants at the facility.  This can be achieved by installing storm water quality measures and/or changing facility management and operational procedures. With regard to Rule 13, the MS4 operator, when preparing the annual report, should reference the marina (Rule 6 Permit Number) and include responses to specific questions as outlined in the annual report form as they would with any other facility that is owned and operated by the MS4.  The sampling data collected for the Rule 6 permit should be utilized by the MS4 in the development of annual reports and updates of the SWQMP Part B and C.  Therefore it is critical that there is close coordination, including sharing sampling data, between the department administering the MS4 program and the marina. 
· Question 3:

Topic: Applicability

Pressure washing is a measure that is utilized to halt the spread of aquatic invasive species.  This is an activity that is promoted by IDEM.  This activity is performed on a wash pad and the wash water is collected, recirculated, and reused.  Following use, the wash pad is rinsed to clean the wash pad surface and collected as part of maintenance.   Eventually, the wash water is either discharged to the sanity sewer or collected and disposed of properly off-site.  When the wash pad is not being used, any accumulated storm water would be allowed to drain out of the pad and be directed to a storm drain.  Is this an allowable discharge?

Yes the accumulated storm water from a rain event, provided the discharge is not associated with the vessel cleaning or the wash pad cleaning would be an allowable discharge under 327 IAC 15-6.  The operation would not qualify for no exposure since the maintenance activity is occurring outdoors.  
· Question 4:

Topic: Applicability

Part A: Our marina discharges storm water to a surface inlet that eventually drains to the lake.  Operations at the facility include vessel cleaning utilizing hydrochloric acid and bleach to clean the hulls of the vessels.  Is this an allowable discharge under 327 IAC 15-6 and if not should the facility obtain an individual permit for this discharge? 

Part B: The marina could discharge to an on-site dry well to dispose of the wastewater.  Is this allowable?

Part A: No this operation is not permissible under 327 IAC 15-6.  With regard to obtaining an individual permit, IDEM would not authorize the discharge of these pollutants under an individual permit either.  The only option to continue this practice is to discharge the collected run-off to a sanity sewer or capture and haul to wastewater off-site for treatment.  

Part B: No, discharge of the wastewater should not be directed to the dry well.  This would apply to a permit under 327 IAC 15-6 and an individual wastewater permit.  

In addition, most dry wells are considered Class V injection wells and must be registered with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.  
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